Community Services Department Planning and Development TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP APPLICATION



Community Services Department Planning and Development 1001 E Ninth St., Bldg A. Reno, NV 89520

Telephone: 775.328.3600

Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing personal information, please contact Planning and Development staff at 775.328.3600.

Project Information	\$	Staff Assigned Case No.:					
Project Name: Parcel Map for GTS, LLC.							
Project Parcel existing 11 Description:	.48 ac. parcel into tw	o new parcels of 5.92 ac. and 5.	56 ac.				
Project Address: 3150 Old High	hway 395, Washoe \	/alley, NV					
Project Area (acres or square fe	et): 11.48 acres						
Project Location (with point of re	eference to major cross	s streets AND area locator):					
Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	Assessor's Parcel No(s):	Parcel Acreage:				
046-032-11	11.48						
Section(s)/Township/Range: N							
Indicate any previous Washo Case No.(s).	e County approval	s associated with this applicat	ion:				
Applicant	Information (atta	ch additional sheets if necessary	<i>(</i>)				
Property Owner:		Professional Consultant:					
Name: GTS, LLC.		Name: Art O'Connor					
Address: 2801 Tamara Court		Address: POB 10307					
Minden, NV	Zip: 89423	Reno, NV	Zip: 89510				
Phone: 775-772-5380	Fax: None	Phone: 775-851-7335	Fax: None				
Email: georget@water4nv.com		Email: art@oceng.com					
Cell: 775-772-5380	Other:	Cell:	Other:				
Contact Person: George Thiel		Contact Person: Art O'Connor	The state of the s				
Applicant/Developer:		Other Persons to be Contacted:					
Name: Same as owner		Name:					
Address:		Address:					
	Zip:		Zip:				
Phone:	Fax:	Phone:	Fax:				
Email:		Email:					
Celi:	Other:	Cell: Other:					
Contact Person:		Contact Person:					
	For Office	Use Only					
Date Received:	Initial:	Planning Area:					
County Commission District:		Master Plan Designation(s):					
CAB(s):		Regulatory Zoning(s):					

Tentative Parcel Map Application Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

Chapter 110 of the Washoe County Code is commonly known as the Development Code. Specific references to tentative parcel maps may be found in Article 606, Parcel Maps.

1.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	aps may be found in Article 606, Parcel Maps. s or distance and direction from nearest intersection))				
		Old Highway 395, 2,050 feet south of Davis Creek Park Road.						
		3, -, -, -, -,	,					
	a.	Please list the following:						
		APN of Parcel	Land Use Designation	Existing Acres				
		046-032-11	HDR	11.48				
2.	Plea	ase describe the existing	conditions, structures, and uses located at the site:					
	Cu	irrently vacant land b	eing used for live stock grazing.					
3	\//hs	at are the proposed lot st	andards?					

	Parcel 1	Parcel 2	Parcel 3	Parcel 4
Minimum Lot Area	5.92 ac.	5.56 ac.		
Minimum Lot Width	147.38 ft.	346.11 ft.		

4.	Was the parcel or lot that is proposed for division created (recorded) within the last 5 years? (If yes public review of the parcel map will be required. See Community Development staff for additional materials that are required to be submitted.)							
		l Yes				No		
5.	Util	ities:						
	а	. Sewer Service		On si	te			
	b.	. Electrical Service/Ge	nerator		NV Energy			
	C.	Water Service		Indivi	dual well			
6.	6. Please describe the source of the water facilities necessary to serve the proposed to map:							
	a.	Water System Type:						
		✓ Individual wells						
		☐ Private water	Provide					
		Public water	Provide	r:				
	b.	Available:						
		□ Now	2 1	-3 yeaı	rs	☐ 3-5 years	☐ 5+ years	
	C.	Washoe County Capit	tal Improve	ements	s Program	project?		
		☐ Yes			Ø	No		
7.	Wha	What sewer services are necessary to accommodate the proposed tentative parcel map? a. Sewage System Type:						
	a.							
		☑ Individual septic						
		□ Public system	Provide	r:				
	b.	Available:						
		□ Now	Ø 1-	-3 year	·s	☐ 3-5 years	☐ 5+ years	
	c. Washoe County Capital Improvements Program project?							
		☐ Yes		5	Ø	No		
8.	Rec Plea	quirements, requires th	e dedicati	on of v	water rights	s to Washoe County wh	ter and Sewer Resource ten creating new parcels. le should dedication be	
	a.	Permit # 4	9154 & 5	0992		acre-feet per year	1.02 + 0.98 = 2.0	
	b.	Certificate # 1	2506 & 1	2508		acre-feet per year		
	C.	Surface Claim #				acre-feet per year		
	d.	Other, #				acre-feet per year		

		Department of Conservation and Natural Resources):						
		449427	'6, W	asho	C. from John C. Serpa filed 21 July 2015 as Document No. e County Records. Report of Conveyance filed 27 July 2015 te Engineer.			
9.	desc	ribe the	impac	t the	ain wetlands? (If yes, please attach a preliminary delineation map and proposal will have on the wetlands. Impacts to the wetlands may require a S. Army Corps of Engineers.)			
		Yes	Ø	No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.			
10.	yes,	and this	is the	secor	opes or hillsides in excess of 15 percent and/or significant ridgelines? (Index parcel map dividing this property, Article 424, Hillside Development of the ment Code will apply.)			
		Yes	Ø 1	No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.			
11.	subje Hydr	ect to a	valanc esourc	eologic hazards such as active faults; hillside or mountainous areas; is it landslides, or flash floods; is it near a water body, stream, Significant defined in Article 418, or riparian area such as the Truckee River, and/or an arge				
		Yes		No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.			
12.	Cour		lopme		map involve common open space as defined in Article 408 of the Washoe de? (If so, please identify all proposed non-residential uses and all the open			
		Yes	2 1	No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.			
		vate road			osed, will the community be gated? If so, is a public trail system easement division?			
	No pi	ublic trail e	asemen	nt. Exist	ing private access easement will be overlain with new private access and utilities easement.			

14. Is the subject property located adjacent to an existing residential subdivision? If so, describe tentative map complies with each additional adopted policy and code requirement of Ar Regional Development Standards within Cooperative Planning Areas and all of Washoe C particular, grading within 50 and 200 feet of the adjacent developed properties under 5 a parcel matching criteria:									
	No.								
15.					policies of the adopted area plan in which the project is located that require policies and how does the project comply				
		Yes	Ø	No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.				
16.					area plan modifiers in the Development Code in which the project is located If so, which modifiers and how does the project comply?				
	No.								
17.					ticle 418, Significant Hydrologic Resources? If yes, please address Special thin Section 110.418.30 in a separate attachment.				
		Yes	Z 1 1	No	If yes, include a separate set of attachments and maps.				

Grading

Please complete the following additional questions if the project anticipates grading that involves: (1) Disturbed area exceeding twenty-five thousand (25,000) square feet not covered by streets, buildings and landscaping; (2) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards of earth to be imported and placed as fill in a special flood hazard area; (3) More than five thousand (5,000) cubic yards of earth to be imported and placed as fill; (4) More than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards to be excavated, whether or not the earth will be exported from the property; or (5) If a permanent earthen structure will be established over four and one-half (4.5) feet high. If your project exceeds any of the above criteria, you shall either provide a preliminary grading and roadway design plan for review OR if these criteria are exceeded with the final construction drawings and not disclosed at the Tentative Parcel Map Application, you shall be required to apply for a special use permit for grading and you will be delayed up to three months, if approved.

wings and not disclosed at the Tentative Parcel Map Application, you shall be required to apple a special use permit for grading and you will be delayed up to three months, if approved.
How many cubic yards of material are you proposing to excavate on site?
N.A.
How many cubic yards of material are you exporting or importing? If exporting of material is anticipated, where will the material be sent? If the disposal site is within unincorporated Washow County, what measures will be taken for erosion control and revegetation at the site? If none, how are you balancing the work on-site?
N.A.
Can the disturbed area be seen from off-site? If yes, from which directions, and which properties o roadways? What measures will be taken to mitigate their impacts?
N.A.

21.	What is the slope (Horizontal:Vertical) of the cut and fill areas proposed to be? What methods will be used to prevent erosion until the revegetation is established?
	N. A.
22.	Are you planning any berms and, if so, how tall is the berm at its highest? How will it be stabilized and/or revegetated?
	No berms.
23.	Are retaining walls going to be required? If so, how high will the walls be, will there be multiple walls with intervening terracing, and what is the wall construction (i.e. rockery, concrete, timber, manufactured block)? How will the visual impacts be mitigated?
	No retaining walls.
24.	Will the grading proposed require removal of any trees? If so, what species, how many, and of what size?
	No grading proposed.

25.	What type of revegetation seed mix are you planning to use and how many pounds per acre do you intend to broadcast? Will you use mulch and, if so, what type?						
	N. A.						
26.	How are you provid	ling temporary irrigation to the disturbed area?					
	N. A.						
27.	Have you reviewed	the revegetation plan with the Washoe Storey Conservation District? If yes, have					
	you incorporated the	eir suggestions?					
	N. A.						
3							
28.	Surveyor:						
	Name	Art O'Connor					
	Address						
		POB 10307, Reno, NV 89510					
	Phone	775-851-7335					
	Cell						
	E-mail	art@oceng.com					
	Fax	None					
	Nevada PLS #	5650					

		Reserve Noplicant is responsi		reet Name(s)					
·		Applicant In	formation						
Name: GTS, LLC.									
Address:	2801 Tamara Coul	1			_				
	Minden, NV 8942	3							
Dhamai		Γ.							
Phone :	Private Citizen	Fa [/Organization					
	(No more than 14 letters or 15	Street Name if there is an "i" in			-				
Makayla V	Vay				_				
				<u> </u>	_				
					_				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	:							
					_				
				s necessary to submit a written viration date of the original					
		Locati	ion		_				
Project Na	me: Parcel Map for 0	GTS, LLC.							
•	Reno	Sparks	s	✓ Washoe County	_				
Parcel Nur	mbers: <u>046-032-11</u>				_				
	Subdivision	Parceliz	zation	✓ Private Street					
	Please attach ma	ps, petitions a	and supple	mentary information.					
Approved:				Date:	_				
	Regional Street Nam	ing Coordinato	or		_				
L	Except where noted								
Denied:	Regional Street Nam	ing Coordinato	or	Date:	-				
				Ci					
	Washoe Count	Office Box 11130 -	1001 E. Ninth S						
	Phone: (77	Reno, NV 895 - 328-2325 -) 328-6133					

m t.



